
Portland General Electric Company 
121 SW Salmon Street· Portland, Oregon 97204 

January 17,2012 

Via Electronic Filing and U.S. Mail 

Oregon Public Utility Commission 
Attention: Filing Center 
550 Capitol Street NE, #215 
PO Box 2148 
Salem OR 97308-2148 

Re: LC 48 

Attention Filing Center: 

Enclosed for filing in the above-captioned docket are an original and two copies of: 

• MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE ITS NEXT INTEGRATED 
RESOURCE PLAN 

This is being filed by electronic mail with the Filing Center. 

An extra copy of the cover letter is enclosed. Please date stamp the extra copy and return to me 
in the envelope provided. 

Thank you in advance for your assistance. 

VDS:cbm 
Enclosures 
cc: LC 48 Service List (w/enclosures) 

Sincerely, 

7tt"lrr::;,,( .(/y 

V. DENISE SAUNDERS 
Associate General Counsel 



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF OREGON 

DOCKET NO. LC 48 

In the Matter of 
PGE MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF 

PORTLAND OENERAL ELECTRIC TIME TO FILE ITS NEXT INTGRATED 
COMPANY RESOURCE PLAN 

2009 Integrated Resource Plan. 

Pursuant to OAR 860-027-0400(3), Portland Oeneral Electric Company (POE) requests an 

extension of up to one year, until November 23, 2013, to file its next Integrated Resource Plan (IRP). 

As discussed below, an extension is consistent with the Commission's competitive bidding rules and 

in the public interest because (1) POE does not intend to take any new significant resource actions for 

at least two years after its next IRP is due (other than those acknowledged in the 2009 IRP); (2) an 

extension will allow POE to incorporate the results of its forthcoming RFPs into the next IRP; and (3) 

an extension will allow POE and its stakeholders more time to discuss potential replacement 

alternatives for the Boardman coal plant. 

Discussion 

POE's 2009 IRP was acknowledged with requirements by the Commission on November 23, 

2010. As required by OAR 860-027-0400(8), POE submitted an annual update on November 23, 

20 II. OAR 860-027-0400(3) requires POE to file its next IRP within two years of its 2009 IRP 

acknowledgment order. However, the rule also provides that "if an energy utility does not intend to 

take any significant resource action for at least two years after its next IRP is due, the energy utility 

may request an extension of its filing date from the Commission." Other than the actions that POE is 

implementing pursuant to its 2009 IRP, POE does not intend to take any new significant resource 

actions before 2016 - at least two years after its next IRP would be due. POE would prefer to focus 
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on acquiring the resources identified in its 2009 IRP before detennining if any new resource actions 

are warranted in the next IRP. In addition, as indicated in the 2009 IRP Update, PGE is experiencing 

lower retail loads due to a continuing slow economic recovery and higher five year opt-outs. These 

factors also decrease the need for new resource actions beyond those identified in our acknowledged 

IRP Action Plan before 2016 and provide flexibility with regard to the timing for the next IRP. 

Over the next year, PGE will conduct RFPs to acquire new capacity, energy and renewable 

resources identified in its 2009 IRP. The results of these RFPs could significantly affect PGE's 

resource planning moving forward. It would be difficult to conduct a new IRP until our current 

procurement processes are farther along, as those results will influence both the amount and timing of 

any future resource need, as well as the evaluation of candidate portfolios to meet such need. An 

extension of time for PGE to file its next IRP will allow PGE to incorporate the results of its RFPs 

into its next IRP analysis. 

Finally, as part of its 2009 IRP process, PGE committed to work with its stakeholders in the 

next IRP process to evaluate and consider carbon-reduction options for replacement power for 

Boardman in 2021. Delaying the next IRP would allow more time for these discussions to progress. 

In addition, assessing Boardman replacement options in an IRP that is submitted closer in time to 

when such actions will be implemented will allow for a better infonned analysis and better decision

making. 

PGE has consulted with and confinned that Commission Staff, Oregon Department of Energy, 

Citizens' Utility Board, Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities, Renewable Northwest Project, 

NW Energy Coalition, and Oregon Environmental Council have no objection to providing a one-year 

extension for filing the next IRP. If this Motion is granted, then, consistent with OAR 860-027-

0400(8), PGE will file a second IRP Update in November 2012. 
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Conclusion 

For the reasons discussed above, PGE respectfully requests that the Commission allow PGE 

to extend the time for filing its next IRP until November 23,2013. 

DATED this ifcfay of January, 2012. 

Respectfully submitted, 

V. Denise Saunders 
Associate General Counsel 
Portland General Electric Company 
121 SW Salmon Street, IWTC1301 
Portland, OR 97204 
(503) 464-7181 (telephone) 
(503) 464-2200 (telecopier) 
denise.saunders@pgn.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day caused PGE MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME 

TO FILE ITS NEXT INTEGRATED RESOURCE PLAN to be served by electronic mail to those 

parties whose email addresses appear on the attached service list, and by First Class US Mail, 

postage prepaid and properly addressed, to those parties on the attached service list who have not 

waived paper service from OPUC Docket No. LC 48. 

Dated at Portland, Oregon, this a:-day of January, 2012. 

~k~ 
V. DENISE SAUNDERS, OSB # 903769 
Associate General Counsel 
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY 
121 SW Salmon Street, 1 WTC1301 
Portland, Oregon 97204 
(503) 464-7181 (telephone) 
(503) 464-2200 (telecopier) 
denise.saunders@pgn.com 
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SERVICE LIST 
OPUC DOCKET # LC 48 

Bruce A. Kaser Kelly Nokes 
brucekaser@comcast.net crk@gorge.net 
('Waived Paper Service) ('Waived Paper Service) 
John Prescott Ryan M. Swinburnson 
POWER RESOURCES COOPERATIVE MORROW COUNTY 
j12rescott@12ngc12ower.com r swinhurnson@verizon.net 
('Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
Janet L. Prewitt, Asst. Attorney General Vijay A. Satyal, Sr. Policy Analyst 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
Janet.12rewitt@doj.state.or.us vijay.a.satval@state.or.us 
('Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
Andrea Simmons Jolm Ledger, Vice President 
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY ASSOCIATED OREGON INDUSTRIES 
Andrea.f.simmons@state.or.us johnledger@aoi.org 
(*Waived Paper Service ('Waived Paper Service) 
Paul Snider Susan Steward, Executive Director 
ASSOCIATION OF OREGON COUNTIES BOMA PORTLAND 
PO Box 12729 200 SW Market, Suite 1710 
Salem, OR 97309 Portland, OR 97201 
osniderlaJ.aocweb.org susanlaJ.bomaoortland.org 
J. Laurence Cahle Richard Lorenz 
CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT, ET AL CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT, ET AL 
lcable@chbh.com rlorenz@cablehuston.com 
('Waived Paper Service) ('Waived Paper Service) 
Gordon Feighner, Energy Analyst Robert Jenks 
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD 
gordon@oregoncbub.org bob@oregoncbub.org 
('Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
G. Catriona McCracken, Legal Counsel Benjamin Walters, Deputy City Attorney 
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD CITY OF PORTLAND 
catriona@oregoncbub.org bwalters@ci·12ortland.or.us 
('Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
Michael Armstrong, Energy Policy David Tooze, Senior Energy Specialist 
CITY OF PORTLAND CITY OF PORTLAND 
Michael.Arrnstrong@12ortlandoregon.gov david.tooze@12ortlandoregon.gov 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
Burton Weast, Executive Director Corky Collier 
CLACKAMAS CO. BUSINESS ALLIANCE COLUMBIA CORRIDOR ASSOCIATION 
burton@ccba.biz corky@ColumbiaCorridor.org 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
Lauren Goldberg Jess Kincaid, Oregon Energy Partnership Coord. 
COLUMBIA RNERKEEPER CAPO 
Lauren@columbiariverkee12er.org jess@ca12o.org 
('Waived Paper Service) ('Waived Paper Service) 
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John DiLorenzo Mark P. Trinchero 
DAVIS WRlGHT TREMAINE LLP DAVIS WRlGHT TREMAINE LLP 
johndilorenzo@dwt.com marktrinchero@dwt.com 
(*Waived Paper Service) ("Waived Paper Service) 
Irion Sanger " James Edelson 
DAVISON V AN CLEVE ECUMENICAL MINISTRlES OF OREGON 
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400 Edelson8@comcast.com 
Portland, OR 97204 (*Waived Paper Service) 
mail@dvclaw.com 

Jenny Holmes, Environmental Ministries Director John W. Stephens 
ECUMENICAL MINISTRIES OF OREGON ESLER STEPHENS & BUCKLEY 
jholmes@emoregon.org steQhens@elsersteQhens.com 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
Michael Lang Kevin Lynch 
FRIENDS OF COLUMBIA GORGE IBERDROLA RENEW ABLES, INC. 
Michael@gorgefriends.com 1125 NW Couch St, Ste 700 
(*Waived Paper Service) Portland, OR 97209 

Kevin.)Vl1ch@iberdrolausa.com 
Toan-Hao Nguyen Marcy Putnam, Political Affairs 
IBERDROLA RENEW ABLES, INC. IBEW LOCAL 125 
1125 NW Couch St 17200 NE Sacramento Street 
Portland, OR 97209 Portland, OR 97230 
toan.nguven@iberdrolausa.com marcv@ibewI25.com 
Michael Early, Director Steven Weiss 
INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NW 4422 Oregon Trail Ct NE 
UTILITIES Salem, OR 97305 
1300 SW 5th Ave, Ste 1750 
Portland, OR 97204-2446 
mearlv@icnu.ora 

Mark Riskedahl David Zepponi, President 
NW ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER NW FOOD PROCESSORS ASSOCIATION 
msr@nedc.org 8338 NE Alterwood Road, Ste 160 
(*Waived Paper Service) Portland, OR 97220 

obarrow@nwfoa.org 
Jane Harrison Stewart Merrick 
NW PIPELINE, GP NW PIPELINE, GP 
Jane.f.harrison@williams.com stewart.merrick@williams.com 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
Robert D. Kahn, Executive Director John Bishop 
NW INDEPENDENT POWER PRODUCERS OREGON AFL-CIO 
rkahn@niPDc.org jbishoQ@mbilaw.com 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
Kay Teisl Sue Oliver 
OREGON CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
3415 Commercial St SE, Suite 217 sue.oliver@state.or.us 
Salem, OR 97302 (*Waived Paper Service) 
kay!eisl@orcattle.com 
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Jana Gastellum, Program Director, Global Katie Fast, Director of Government Affairs 
Warming OREGON FARM BUREAU FEDERATION 
OREGON ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL katie@oregonfb.org 
janag@oeconline.org ('Waived Paper Service) 
('Waived Paper Service) 
Ray Wilkeson Ivan Maluski 
OREGON FOREST INDUSTRIES COUNCIL SIERRA CLUB 
ray@ofic.com ivan.maluski@sierraclub.org 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
Terry Witt, Executive Director Aubrey Baldwin, Staff Atty/Clinical Professor 
OREGONIANS FOR FOOD AND SHELTER PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCACY 
Terrv@ofsonline.org CENTER 
(*Waived Paper Service) abaldwin@lclark.edu 

(*Waived Paper Service) 
Allison LaPlante Mary Weincke 
PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCACY PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT 
CENTER maa.weincke@QacificorQ.com 
laQlante@lcJark.edu (*Waived Paper Service) 
('Waived Paper Service) 
Pete Warnken, Manager, IRP Guy Warner 
PACIFICORP PARETO POWER, LTD 
Qete.warnken@l2acificom·com ~arner@l2aretoenergy.com 
('Waived Paper Service) ('Waived Paper Service) 
Catherine Thomasson, Climate Change Chair Bernie Bottomly, Vice President 
PHYSICIANS FOR SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY, PORTLAND BUSINESS ALLIANCE 
OREGON CHAPTER bbottomlY@IlOltlandalliance.com 
thomassonc@comcast.net (*Waived Paper Service) 
('Waived Paper Service) 
Steve King, Generation Resources Manager Maury Galbraith 
Power Resources Cooperative PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON 
sking@llgncllower.com PO Box 2148 
('Waived Paper Service) Salem, OR 97301 

maua.galbraith@state.or.us 
Stephanie S. Andrus, Asst. Attorney General Megan Walseth Decker, Senior Staff Counsel 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE RENEWABLE NORTHWEST POWER 
Regulated Utility & Business Section megan@rnp.org 
1162 Court St NE (*Waived Paper Service) 
Salem, OR 97301-4096 
Stevhanie.andrus@state.or.us . 

Ken Dragoon Gregory M. Adams 
RENEW ABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT RICHARDSON & O'LEARY 
ken@rnp.org greg@richardsonandoleillY.com 
(*Waived Paper Service) ('Waived Paper Service) 
Peter J. Richardson Mike McLaran, CEO 
RICHARDSON & O'LEARY SALEM CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 
l2eter@richardsonandoleru:y.com mike@salemchamber.org 
(*Waived Paper Service) Jason@salemchamber.org 

(*Waived Paper Service) 

PGE Business Use 
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Raymond Burstedt, President Gloria D. Smith 
SEDCOR SIERRA CLUB LAW PROGRAM 
625 High Street NE, Suite 200 Gloria.smith@sierraclub.org 
Salem, OR 97301 ('Waived Paper Service) 
rburstedtialsedcor.com 
Randy Baysinger, Asst General Manager Jonathan Schlueter 

TURLOCK lRRlGATION DISTRICT WESTSIDE ECONOMIC ALLIANCE 
rcbaysinger@tid.org jschlueter@westside-alliance.org 
(*Waived Paper Service) ("Waived Paper Service) 
Ray Phelps 
WILSONVILLE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 
RPhellls@republicservices.com 
steve@wilsonvillechamber.com 
('Waived Paper Service) 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE-PAGE 5 


